## **PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION**

### **GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI**

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

Date of hearing: 20th Sept., 2018

Complainant : Smt.Rekha Singh

Respondent : Spl. C.P. (Vigilance)

Grievance No. : PGC/2018/A-II/DP/53

## 1. Brief facts of the complaint

The complainant has filed a complaint of inaction against Delhi Police on her complaint of molestation of her daughter and herself. She has stated that some neighbours, namely, Laxmi Narain, Renu, Seema, Manoj and Rahul etc. used to pass sexually coloured comments/taunts on her college going daughter. She also stated that on 11.5.2018 she was sexually assaulted by the alleged persons, they pressed her breasts, touched her private parts and due to the scuffle she became nacked. She has also alleged that her whole house was ransacked. She has requested for legal action in the matter.

## 2 Proceedings in the Public Grievances Commission

The PGC has convened two hearings since 2.8.2018. At the latest hearing held on 20.9.2018, the following were present:-

Complainant : Present

Respondent: SI Prakash, PS Sadar Bazar

## **3.** Facts emerging during the proceeding

- 3.1 ATR filed by SI Prakash from PS Sadar Bazar is on record.
- 3.2 SI Prakash is present and submitted that on 14.7.2018, the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi has granted anticipatory bail to two of the accused persons, namely, Renu and Seema. On 19.7.2018 Renu and Seema were arrested in the present case and as per the directions of Hon'ble High Court, they were released on bail. He also stated that prior to the registration of the FIR no written complaint was filed by any of the party at PS Sadar Bazar. There is dispute between both the parties for a common passage. He further stated that all the relevant evidences in the present case has been brought on record. Bail matter of one of the accused Laxmi Narayan is pending before Tis Hazari Courts since 12.9.2018 and next date of hearing for the said case is fixed for 24.9.2018. The investigation of the case is still going on and after

# **PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION**

#### **GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI**

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

completion of investigation chargesheet will be filed accordingly.

3.3 The Commission asked from the complainant whether she is satisfied with the police action, she replied in affirmative.

## 4. <u>Directions of PGC</u>

- 4.1 IO is directed to conclude the investigation expeditiously and file a chargesheet in the concerned court.
- 4.2 With the above advice, the Commission has decided to close the case in PGC.

(SUDHIR YADAV)
MEMBER(PGC)

# Copy to:

- i. Special Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi.
- ii. The Deputy Commissioner of Police (District North), Behind Police Station Civil Lines, New Delhi-110054
- iii. Smt. Rekha Singh